Va,

» o

\%‘

YORK

CITY OF Public Document Pack

COUNCIL

Notice of meeting of

Executive Member For Leisure & Culture & Advisory Panel

YORKPRIDE

To: Councillors Hogg (Chair), Bartlett, Orrell (Executive
Member), Evans and Jones
Date: Tuesday, 6 June 2006
Time: 5.00 pm
Venue: The Guildhall
AGENDA
1. Declarations of Interest
At this point, Members are asked to declare any personal or
prejudicial interest they may have in the business on this agenda.
2. Minutes (Pages 1 -
4)
To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Leisure
and Heritage EMAP held on 13 March 2006.
3. Public Participation
At this point in the meeting, members of the public who
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or
an issue within the Board’'s remit can do so. The deadline for
registering is Monday 5 June 2006 at 10.00am.
ITEMS FOR DECISION
4. Leisure and Heritage Draft Revenue Outturn (Pages5 -

2005/06 10)
This report sets out the draft outturn figure for the financial year
2005/06.

www.york.gov.uk



Capital Programme Outturn 2005/06 (Pages 11 -
16)
This report informs Members of

e the final outturn position of the 2005/06 Capital Programme
e changes to existing schemes
e slippage in budgets between financial years
e any new schemes
Service Plans 2006/07 (Pages 17 -

162)
This report seeks approval for the Service Plan for Council
services that are wholly or part funded from the Leisure and
Culture budget.

The annex to this report, which contains the Service Plans, is
available at
http://sgl003.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.asp?Cld=192&MId=14
08&Ver=48&J=5

A paper copy is available for viewing at the Guildhall, York.
Please contact the Democracy Officer listed on the details at the
foot of the agenda. Copies will be available at the meeting.

Members will be able to view the Service Plans in the Members
Library and on the Members drive.

If you are already viewing the online version of this agenda, then
the annex will be incorporated into the agenda.

New Earswick Library (Pages 163
- 166)

The report asks the Executive Member to agree to New Earswick

Library being relocated from its existing position into the

Integrated Children’s Centre at New Earswick Primary School.

York Museums Trust Performance Update (Pages 167
- 188)

This report updates members on the current progress of the York

Museums Trust (YMT) towards meeting the targets agreed in the

Partnership Delivery Plan.



9. Any Other Matters which the Chair decides are
urgent under the Local Government Act 1972

Democracy Officer:

Name: Jill Pickering
e Telephone — (01904) 552030
e E-mail —jill.pickering@york.gov.uk

For more information about any of the following please contact the
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting:

e Registering to speak

e Business of the meeting

e Any special arrangements
e Copies of reports

Contact details are set out above.




This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda ltem 2

City of York Council Minutes

MEETING EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR LEISURE AND
HERITAGE AND ADVISORY PANEL

DATE 13 MARCH 2006

PRESENT COUNCILLORS ORRELL (Executive Member),
HOGG (Chair), HOLVEY, EVANS, JONES and
KIRK

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were invited to declare any personal or prejudicial interests
they may have in the business on this agenda.

Councillor Hogg declared a personal prejudicial interest in agenda item
4 (Purchasing from the Not for Profit Sector 2006/7: Service Level
Agreements) as he had been involved in work the Yorkshire Film
Archive had undertaken in partnership with the National Railway
Museum. He left the room and took no part in the discussion and
decision on this item, and Councillor Holvey took the chair.

Councillor Evans declared personal non-prejudicial interests in agenda
item 4 (Purchasing from the Not for Profit Sector 2006/7: Service Level
Agreements) as a City of York Council representative on the Board of
the Theatre Royal and as an employee of the York Museums Trust.

Councillor Jones declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in agenda
item 4 (Purchasing from the Not for Profit Sector 2006/7: Service Level
Agreements) as a trustee of the York Museums Trust.

Councillor Kirk declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in agenda
item 4 (Purchasing from the Not for Profit Sector 2006/7: Service Level
Agreements) as a City of York Council representative on the Board of
the Theatre Royal.

2. MINUTES

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Executive
Member for Leisure and Heritage and Advisory
Panel held on 13 February 2006 be approved and
signed by the Chair and Executive Member as a
correct record.



63.

64.

Page 2

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

It was reported that their had been no registrations to speak under the
council’s public participation scheme.

PURCHASING FROM THE NOT FOR PROFIT SECTOR 2006/7:
SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENTS

Members received a report which sought approval for the purchase of
Lifelong Learning and Culture programmes through Service Level
Agreements (SLASs).

Annex 2 of the report listed those organisations who had applied for
SLAs for 2006/7.

A key issue for 2006/7 was that the available budget for Arts SLAs was
reduced in the budget process through 2 specific proposals: i) £30,500
through ceasing funding to the Impressions Gallery which was leaving
the city, and ii) £2,000 per annum by progressively reducing one other
SLA. The criteria to be used for reducing one further SLA were as
follows:

e SLAs with organisations funded by the Arts Council Yorkshire
should be protected (in order to prevent further loss of grant
income to the city);

e SLAs with organisations that are providing unique services
should be protected.

On the basis of these criteria the SLA to Stagecoach Youth Theatre
had been targeted for reduction.

It was proposed that other awards in the £5,001 to £50,000 category
were maintained at a standstill level with the exception of the award to
the Friends of St Nicholas Fields. In this case an uplift was
recommended to reflect increased costs that the group was incurring
especially in respect of public liability insurance premiums. The group
had not had a rise in its SLA for the last three years and funding had
not kept pace with insurance costs. The group continued to provide a
complementary service to that offered by the Parks and Open Spaces
Service, with the added benefit of direct community management
enhancing local ownership and care of the environment.

A growth item was approved in the budget process in order to fund the
York Mystery Plays over the next five years at £20k per annum.

Members emphasised the need to adopt a strategic approach to
awards of funding and the importance of filling the gap in contemporary
art created by the Impressions Gallery leaving the city. Some
Members also reiterated concerns regarding the reduction in funding
for Stagecoach Youth Theatre.



65.

Page 3

Advice of the Advisory Panel

That the Executive Member be advised:

(i) That the proposed Service Level Agreement awards of more
than £5k, listed in Annex 2 of the report, be approved.

Decision of the Executive Member

RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and
endorsed.

REASON: To ensure that organisations funded by the Arts
Council Yorkshire and/or providing unique services are
protected.

MAKING A DIFFERENCE: SPORT AND ACTIVE LEISURE ZONE
PLAN

Members received a report which informed them of the progress that
the ‘Active York’ sports partnership had made since April 2005,
including the production of community sports plans for the 4
geographic zones in the city, and asked the Executive Member to
support the continuing work of the partnership and to assist with the
delivery of the zone plans by approving a number of measures
targeted at the projects prioritised by the zone action groups.

Paragraphs 9-13 of the report set out the proposed actions for delivery
of the zone development plans.

Members highlighted the need to ensure adequate city centre provision
for sport and active leisure and to address the current gender balance
issue, where fewer females participated than males.

Advice of the Advisory Panel

That the Executive Member be advised:

(i) That the zone development plans be adopted by City of York
Council;

(i) That the ongoing process for including new organisations and
projects in the evolving zone development plans be supported;

(i) That the delivery of the zone development plans using the actions
set out in paragraphs 9-13 of the report be supported;

(iv) That copies of the zone plans be forwarded to all ward councillors
encouraging them to assist community groups and individuals to
become involved in the sports planning process.



66.

Page 4

Decision of the Executive Member

RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and
endorsed.
REASON: To deliver the zone development plans.

WORKING TOWARDS AN INTEGRATED YOUTH SUPPORT
SERVICE FOR YORK

Members received a report which outlined the developing strategies to
create an Integrated Youth Support Service for the city.

The report outlined three emerging strategic developments which
responded to the government priorities outlined in the green paper
“Youth Matters” and which directly involved the Youth Service:

¢ An Integrated Youth Support Service Pilot;

e A city centre ‘one-stop shop’;

e A Targeted Youth Support Pathfinder.

Paragraphs 29-32 of the report detailed the funding and management
issues, with revised job descriptions for the Head of Youth Service and
the Youth Officer attached as Annex 1.

The government’s response to the consultation on the green paper
was circulated to Members for their information.

Advice of the Advisory Panel

That the Executive Member be advised:
() That the report be noted;

(ii) That the revised job descriptions for the Head of Youth Service
and the Youth Officer be approved.

Decision of the Executive Member

RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and
endorsed.

REASON: To work towards an Integrated Youth Support Service
for the city.

K ORRELL
Executive Member

C HOGG
Chair of Advisory Panel
The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 5.50 pm.



Page 5 Agenda ltem 4

COUNCIL

,

Executive Member for Leisure & Culture and Advisory Panel 6 June 2006

Report of the Director of Learning, Culture and Children’s Services and the Director of
Resources

LEISURE & HERITAGE DRAFT REVENUE OUTTURN - 2005/06

Summary

1 The purpose of this report is to set out the draft outturn figures for the financial year
2005/06. The individual variations are detailed in full at Annex 1, but in summary
the draft outturn for 2005/06 is £10,619k. This compares with a current approved
budget of £10,772k, a net underspend of £153k or 1.4%. It must be noted that the
figures are provisional and may be adjusted. However, significant changes are not
expected to be made.

Background

2 The original Leisure & Heritage revenue budget, approved at Council on 22
February 2005, was £10,526k. Since then amendments have been made resulting
in a current approved budget of £10,772k. These amendments are summarised in
the following table:

Amendments to the Leisure & Heritage Budget During 2005/06 £000

Original Estimate 2005/06 10,526

Approved Changes:
Budgets carried forward from 2004/05 - Approved at the Executive on

28/06/05 (NR) 138
Corporate Asset Rental Adjustment 12
Neighbourhood Pride Unit set up - DRR transfer - Approved at the (3)

Executive on 20/07/04
Corporate Business Rate revaluation adjustments (56)
Corporate Pension Budget Adjustment (FRS17) 117
Barbican Delayed Handover - Approved at Executive 25/10/06 (NR) 30
PFI Revenue Budget (re Fulford Library) transferred from Education 1

Director’s Delegated Virements:
Millennium Bridge Asset Rental Transfer from NPU 6
Insurance budget transferred from Property Services 1
Current Approved Budget 2005/06 10,772
3 The Executive Member has also received monitoring reports and has been kept

informed on expenditure and income trends during the year. The latest report was
presented on 12 December 2005.



Page 6

Consultation
Not applicable
Options and Analysis

2005/06 Outturn

At the time of the 2" monitoring report in December an overspend of £30k was
projected. The final outturn now shows an underspend of £153k. The full details of
all the variations that make up the £153k underspend are shown at Annex 1. The
major changes from the 2" monitoring report are set out briefly below:

e Significant underspends within Parks and Open Spaces totalling £60k as a
result of a more proactive approach to income generation and the ceasing of
non-essential maintenance work.

e Savings in the Sports Facilities Management budgets on staffing, training and
publicity totalling £43k.

e A reduction in the underspend at Monks Cross of £29k because the budget for
work to the running track that was not expected to be completed by the end of
the financial year was redirected to equipment purchase as part of a larger
lottery funded scheme.

e £18k more income at Oaklands as the capital refurbishment programme started
later than expected.

e Additional net savings of £16k within the Youth Service due mainly to staff
vacancies.

e Additional savings totalling £18k in overall departmental management budgets,
again due to some posts being kept deliberately vacant for longer periods.

Many of the underspends have been achieved by initiating specific management
action to cease spending in a number of non-essential areas. This was in response
to the difficult overall council budget position being projected at the time of the last
monitoring reports. Inevitably these savings are only sustainable in the short term
and cannot be repeated in 2006/07 without impacting seriously on the levels of
service provided.

Although many of the underlying variations have already been accounted for when
the 2006/07 budgets were set, there are still some significant items that are
expected to have an impact in 2006/07. Initial estimates of the 2006/07 impact are
also shown in Annex 1.

Proposals to Carry Forward Unspent Budgets

In order to promote good management and allow planned 2005/06 projects to
proceed, it is proposed to continue the arrangements of previous years and permit
underspendings to be carried forward in certain circumstances. Rather than being
a general provision, it is suggested that carry forward proposals should only be
allowed where the portfolio area actually underspends due to a genuine slippage.



10

11

Page 7

As the Leisure & Heritage portfolio has underspent in 2005/06 there are a number
of essential areas of carry forward that Members are asked to consider that total
£153k:

The additional post of Project Archivist to implement new partnership
arrangements for the archive service was only recruited to in November 2004
resulting in a £14k underspend in 2004/05 which was carried forward into
2005/06. As the post is intended for 2 years there has been a similar
underspend this year. The £14k of unspent funding will again need to be
carried forward into 2006/07 to complete the project.. Carry forward request
£14k

Sports Facilities budget pressures. A report to the Executive on 2 May 2006
set out details of additional unbudgeted expenditure to support the temporary
fitness gym at Edmund Wilson Pool and essential maintenance work at
Yearsley Pool totalling £184k in 2006/07. In addition, until the permanent
handover of the Barbican Centre can be concluded with Absolute Leisure, the
council is still responsible for business rates at the centre which amount to
about £8k per month in 2006/07. Carry forward request £139k (i.e. the
remaining balance of the 2005/06 underspend).

Corporate Objectives

The budgets covered in this report reflected the council’s corporate objectives for
2005/06.

Implications

Financial: contained in the main body of the report
Human Resources: not applicable

Equalities: not applicable

Legal: not applicable

Crime and Disorder: not applicable

Information Technology (IT): not applicable

Risk Management

Contained in the main body of the report.



Page 8

Recommendations

12 That the Advisory Panel advise the Executive Member to:

e approve the draft revenue outturn for 2005/06 and note that the underspend will
be transferred to the council’s reserves.

e agree the carry forwards set out in paragraph 9 totalling £153k, subject to the
approval of the Executive.

Reason: To manage the budget effectively.

Contact Details

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report:
Richard Hartle Patrick Scott
Head of Finance Director of Learning, Culture and Children’s
Learning, Culture and Children’s Services
Services

Simon Wiles
Tel: 01904 554225 Director of Resources

Report Approved Date 24 May 2006
Email: richard.hartle@york.gov.uk

Patrick Scott

Director of Learning, Culture and Children’s

Services

Report Approved Date 24 May 2006

Wards Affected: Al | v

For further information please contact the author of the report
Annex 1 — Detailed variation analysis

Background Papers

2005/06 Budget Files

2005/06 Closedown Files

Revenue Estimate 2005/06 reported to Council on 22 February 2005

Budget monitoring reports presented to the Executive Member during 2005/06



Page 9

some provision elsewhere was completed some time ago. Unfortunately
due to the legal challenges to the planning and licensing processes there
were delays in completing the permanent handover of the centre to the new
owners. Because of this additional costs above those budgeted for in the
original project estimates have been incurred on maintaining the centre.
These costs would have totalled £138k up to 31 March 2006. To help
alleviate some of these costs and ensure some key events could be hosted
in the centre a temporary arrangement was entered into with Absolute
Leisure Ltd. This saved the council £30k in the later part of this financial
year (£6k per month) which together with the £30k already allocated from
the contingency budget by the executive leaves an overspend for the year of
£78k.

Annex 1
LEISURE & HERITAGE
VARIATIONS BETWEEN BUDGET & DRAFT OUTTURN EXPENDITURE FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2005/06
'+' indicates an increase in expenditure or a reduction in income Draft 2nd 1st Effect In
"' indicates a reduction in expenditure or an increase in income Outturn Monitor Monitor | 2006/07
£000 £000 £000 £000
Arts & Entertainment (variation +0.9%)
No significant variations to report
Early Years & Extended Schools (variation +1.2%)
No significant variations to report
Libraries & Heritage (variation -0.8%)
The additional post of project archivist to implement new partnership -14 0 0
arrangements for the archive service was only recruited to in November
2004 resulting in a £14k underspend in 2004/05 which was carried forward
into 2005/06. As the post is intended for 2 years there has been a similar
underspend this year. However, the department will require the £14k of
unspent funding to again be carried forward into 2006/07 to complete the
project.
The Yortime staffing budget has underspent due to staff vacancies. - 21 -12
Savings have been made by procuring the Business Information Service - 11 -1
materials via a subscription from Birmingham City Library Service.
Proactive management of Audio Visual rental has generated income in -23 -10 -10
excess of targets this year.
Additional costs in library headquarters staffing budgets due to longterm +34 +20 + 11
sickness.
New Earswick library is still being double staffed due to health and safety,  + 11 +5 +5 + 11
worries.
Parks & Open Spaces (variation -3.6%)
There has been an underspend due to staff vacancies within the Parks -10
team.
Delays in implementing car parking charges at Rowntree Park have resulted] + 15 + 11 +4 +10
in a shortfall in income this year.
More proactive management has resulted in the generation of income -21 -10
across a number of other sites in excess of target levels.
In light of previously reported expenditure pressures in both this service area -29 +6 +23
and others, expenditure on all non essential maintenance was suspended
for the later part of the year. This has resulted in an underspend of £29k
within an overall parks maintenance budget totalling over £1m.
Sport & Active Leisure (variation +0.6%)
An underspend due to a £21k backdated Discretionary Rate Relief (DRR) -13 +10
adjustment for sports clubs that are now entitled to mandatory relief on 80%
of their rates bills. Without this refund the DRR budget would have
overspent by £9k in 2005/06.
Savings generated from reduced staffing, staff training and publicity - 43
expenditure in the sports facilities management budgets.
The winding down of activity at the Barbican Leisure Centre and transfer of, +78 +85 +75 +95




Page 10

'+' indicates an increase in expenditure or a reduction in income Draft 2nd 1st Effect In

"' indicates a reduction in expenditure or an increase in income Outturn Monitor Monitor | 2006/07
£000 £000 £000 £000

The work on relocating former users of the Barbican has now been -24 -23

completed and the remaining budget is no longer required.

Net additional cost due to the closure of the Edmund Wilson fitness gym|  + 10 + 119

towards the end of the financial year. As already reported to the Executive

in May, the on-going unbudgeted cost of the temporary replacment gym is

estimated at £119k in 2006/07.

Savings from staffing vacancies at Edmund Wilson pool over the course of -10

the year.

Because of delays in the letting of the contract, essential maintenance work 0 -29

on the Monks Cross running track was unable to be carried out this financial

year. The work will now be done in 2006/07 as part of a lottery funded

project. The council's matched contribution to the project has now been

spent in 2005/06 on purchasing equipment that forms part of the lottery

project.

An underspend on the rates budget for Waterwolrd due to a backdated -10

refund.

Rental payments for the Oaklands Sports Centre have exceeded the budget  + 14 + 11

this year.

Higher than budgeted income at Oakland's Sports Centre. -18

The costs of steam at Yearsley Pool have risen considerably this year] + 12 +10

because of a review of pricing by Nestle to bring its costs in line with other

energy sources. The on-going increased impact of this has been provided

for in the 2006/07 budget.

An overspend due to the closure of Yearsley Pool for essential maintenance| + 28 +13 + 65

work. This represents the net impact of lost income and savings in running

costs.

Youth Service (variation -2.5%)

Savings have been made in the central youth service budgets mainly -20

through staff vacancies.

Additional premises maintenance costs due to vandalism. In addition costs| + 44 +17 +6

have been incurred in maintaining Melbourne, Poppleton, Carr Lane and

Burnholme youth clubs because of delays in removing these buildings from

the Youth Service portfolio since the recent restructure of the service.

Savings have been made in the Universal Services budgets mainly through -22

staff vacancies.

Of the original £50k Youth Service standards growth budget, only £12k has -38 -38

been spent this year. In light of previously reported expenditure pressures in

both this service area and others no further commitments were made

against this budget in 2005/06.

Department and Management Support  (variation -4.0%)

To help off-set some of the overspends being reported against other service -57 -40 -40

plans in the Leisure & Heritage portfolio and elsewhere in the Learning

Culture and Children's Services directorate, a number of vacant posts have

been left unfilled. It will be extremely difficult to sustain this for any

significant length of time but a saving of £57k has been achieved this year.

Minor Variations

The net amount of all other minor variations in expenditure and income. -27 + 11 -6 0

NET VARIATION - 153 + 30 +78 + 290

Less Budget Carry Forward Requests:

Project Archivist + 14

Edmund Wilson Temporary Gym }

Yearsley Pool Essential Maintenance } + 139

Barbican Leisure Centre delayed handover - Rates costs }

OVERALL NET POSITION AFTER CARRY FORWARDS 0 +30 +78 + 290




Page 11 Agenda Item 5

COUNCIL

Executive Member for Leisure & Culture and Advisory Panel 6 June 2006

Report of the Director of Learning, Culture and Children’s Services and the Director of
Resources

CAPITAL PROGRAMME OUT-TURN 2005/06

Summary
1 This report is to:
e inform Members of the final outturn position of the 2005/06 Capital Programme.

e advise Members of changes to existing schemes to allow the more effective
management and monitoring of the Capital Programme.

e inform Members of any slippage in budgets between financial years.

e inform Members of any new schemes and seek approval for their addition to the
2006/07 to 2008/09 Capital Programme.

Background

2 The original capital programme for the financial year 2005/06 was approved at
Council on 22 February 2005. Since then a number of amendments to the
programme have been approved both by the Executive Member and the Executive.
This has resulted in a current approved Leisure and Heritage capital programme for
2005/06 which shows gross capital expenditure of £2.252m, of which £1.594m is
from external sources giving a net capital programme cost of £0.777m. The table
below details the approved changes to the 2005/06 capital programme since the
original programme was approved in February 2005.

Table 1 — Approved Amendments to the 2005/06 Capital Programme
Gross  Other Net
Spend Funding Spend
£m £m £m

Original Capital Programme 2005/06 7.092 (1.628) 5.464

Slippage and Adjustments from the 2004/05 (2.080) (0.192) (2.272)
Outturn report

Addition approved at Executive — Knavesmire 0.272 - 0.272
Culverts

Adjustments from the First and Second Quarter (3.032) 0.226  (2.806)
Monitoring reports

Current Approved Capital Programme 2004/05 2252  (1.594) 0.658




Page 12

Consultation

Not applicable

Options and Analysis
2005/06 Scheme Outturn

Each scheme in the capital programme has been reviewed to provide an
assessment of its current status. Annex 1 shows the current approved capital
programme and the outturn position for 2005/06, together with any slippage that is
required to and from future financial years. Updates have been provided for all
schemes with progress and significant variations explained in the following
paragraphs.

Oakland’s Sports Centre Development

The main works contract was due for completion in June but because of some
unforeseen delays on site this has had to be put back until the end of July (the
centre is due to open to the public in September). This means that £224k of
expenditure needs to be slipped into 2006/07. In addition the Executive Member
should be aware that because of the delay and other unexpected costs incurred on
utilities infrastructure, the overall scheme is now expected to overspend by between
£35k to £65k. A further report on this with options for funding the shortfall may
need to be presented to the next EMAP meeting.

Danebury Drive Allotments
Only a small amount of work was completed on this scheme by the end of the
financial year, so the remainder of the budget needs to be slipped to 2006/07.

Parks and Open Spaces Section 106 Development

Initial preparatory work for the improvements at Hull Road Park commenced during
the winter. This work has given the park a much more open and welcoming feel. In
January the Heritage Lottery Fund launched its Parks For People initiative which is
providing approximately £90m nationally over the next three years to improve public
parks. Therefore, further parks development work has been put on hold pending
discussions with Lottery case officers about the possibility of City of York qualifying
for some of this money.

Knavesmire Emergency Drainage Works

Further detailed CCTV examination of the culvert was undertaken over the winter
and silt removal work carried out. Tenders were then obtained for the repair work to
reline the affected sections. However, it was not possible to guarantee the
completion of the work in time for the first race meeting of 2006 in May, therefore,
after consultation with York Racecourse the work has been delayed until after this
meeting. The work was rescheduled to be completed over three weeks at the end
of May 2006, therefore the remaining budget needs to be slipped into 2006/07.

Scheme Addition

Youth Service Vehicle Purchase
During 2005/06 the Youth Service secured external grant funding to enable the
purchase of two Urbie buses to deliver mobile Youth provision in areas where there




10

11

12

13

14

Page 13

are currently no Youth Clubs. These buses provide a range of activities and
facilities for young people.

Corporate Objectives

The budgets covered in this report reflected the council’s corporate objectives for
2005/06.

Financial Implications

As a result of the final outturn a number of adjustments to existing schemes within
the programme are required. Annex 1 provides a complete overview of the 2005/09
Leisure and Heritage Capital Programme, taking into account the review of existing
schemes set out in this report.

The result of the amendments described above is to produce a revised capital
programme for 2006/07 of £4.814m, funded by £1.742m of external resources, and
resulting in a net cost to the council of £3.072m. The Leisure and Heritage Gross
Capital Programme for the years 2006/07 to 2008/09 incorporating the effect of the
changes described above is summarised in Table 2 below.

Table 2 - Summary of Amendments to the 2006/09 Capital Programme

Gross Leisure and Heritage Capital 2006/07 2007/08 | 2008/09 Total
Programme
£m £m £m £m

Current Approved Capital Programme 4.305 3.415] 3.713 11.433
Adjustments: -

Scheme Slippage and Reprofiling 0.509 0.551

Amendments To Schemes
Revised Capital Programme 2006/09 4814 3.415 3.713) 11.984

There is a projected overspend of between £35k and £65k on the Oaklands Sports
Centre Scheme. A further report on this with options for funding the shortfall may
need to be presented to the next EMAP meeting.

Implications:

o Human Resources: not applicable

o Equalities: not applicable

o Legal: not applicable

o Crime and Disorder: not applicable

o Information Technology (IT): not applicable

Risk Management

Contained in the main body of the report.



Page 14

Recommendations
15 That the Advisory Panel advise the Executive Member to: -
e note the updates to schemes as detailed above
e agree the scheme slippage reported above and summarised in Annex 1
e approve the revised capital programme as set out in Annex 1
Reason: To manage the budget effectively.

Contact Details

Author: Chief Officers Responsible for the Report:
Mike Barugh Patrick Scott
Principal Accountant - Learning, Director of Learning, Culture and Children’s Services
Culture and Children’s Services
Tel. 554573 Report Approved | v Date 25 May 2006
Dave Meigh , .
Simon Wiles
Egsga?:ozagﬁz ir;?sm?rgen Spaces Director of Resources
Report Approved | v Date 25 May 2006

For further information please contact the author of the report

Background Papers
2005/06 Estimate and Capital Programme Monitoring Files

Annex 1 - Approved Capital Programme and final outturn



LEISURE & HERITAGE REVISED CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2005/06 - 2008/09

ANNEX 1

2005/06 2005/06 2008/09
Approved Adjusted 2006/07 2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 Approved
Expenditure| Capital Outturn Outturn Outturn Capital Capital Outturn Capital Capital Capital Total Capital
pre 2005/06 | Programme | 2005/06 Variance |Adjustments| Slippage |Programme | Programme| Slippage Programme | Programme | Programme | Programme
CAPITAL PROGRAMME SCHEMES (£000's) (£000's) (£000's) (£000's) (£000's) (£000's) (£000's) (£000's) (£000's) (£000's) (£000's) (£000's) (£000's)
Barbican Bowling Green Relocation 67 24 25 1 1 25 0 0 0 0 92
- External Funding 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
- Net Cost 67 24 25 1 1 0 25 0 0 0 0 0 92
York Pools Strategy 133 0 23 23 23 23 2,500 -23 2,477 2,400 3,100 8,133
- External Funding 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
- Net Cost 133 0 23 23 0 23 23 2,500 -23 2,477 2,400 3,100 8,133
Chaplefields Community Centre 140 177 181 4 4 181 0 0 0 0 321
- External Funding 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
- Net Cost 140 177 181 4 4 0 181 0 0 0 0 0 321
Community Resource Centre at Haxby / Wigginton 0 20 0 -20 -20 0 0 0 0 0 0
- Central Claims Reserve 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
- Net Cost 0 20 0 -20 -20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Danebury Drive Allotments 22 45 8 -37 -37 8 0 37 37 0 0 67
- Section 106 0 20 0 -20 -20 0 0 20 20 0 0 20
- Net Cost 22 25 8 -17 0 -17 8 0 17 17 0 0 47
Hull Road Park 0 30 14 -16 -16 14 30 16 46 0 0
- Section 106 0 30 14 -16 -16 14 30 16 46 0 0 E
- Net Cost 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Museum Service Heritage Lottery Bid 87 0 0 0 0 200 200 1,000 613 1%0
- Lottery Funding 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
- Donations Fund 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 —_8
- Development Fund 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ol
- Net Cost 87 0 0 0 0 0 0 200 0 200 1,000 613 1,900
Oaken Grove Community Centre 234 33 0 -33 -33 0 0 33 33 0 0 267
- Section 106 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
- Net Cost 234 33 0 -33 0 -33 0 0 33 33 0 0 267
Oakland's Sports Centre 127 1,076 852 -224 -224 852 334 224 558 15 0 1,552
- New Opportunities Fund 0 574 701 127 127 701 239 -127 112 0 0 813
- Sport England Grant 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
- DfES SCA 92 58 0 -58 -58 0 0 0 0 0 92
- Section 106 0 36 94 58 58 94 0 0 0 0 94
- DfES Devolved Capital Grant 0 153 30 -123 -123 30 0 123 123 15 0 168
- DfES Seed 17 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 17
- Revenue Contribution to Capital 18 5 19 14 14 19 0 0 0 0 37
- NDS Modernisation 0 0 0 0 0 20 20 0 0 20
- Venture Fund 0 107 0 -107 -107 0 0 107 107 0 0 107
- External Grants 0 89 0 -89 -14 -75 0 0 75 75 0 0 75
- Schools Access Initiative 0 25 0 -25 -25 0 0 25 25 0 0 25
- Net Cost 0 29 8 -21 0 -21 8 75 21 96 0 0 104
Oakland's Sports Centre Pitch 0 340 301 -39 0 -39 301 0 39 39 0 0 340
- Sport England Grant 0 261 235 -26 -26 235 0 26 26 0 0 261
- Section 106 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
- Net Cost 0 79 66 -13 0 -13 66 0 13 13 0 0 79

Annex1Leis2005060utturn0.xis / Final

26/05/06 / 15:16




LEISURE & HERITAGE REVISED CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2005/06 - 2008/09

ANNEX 1

2005/06 2005/06 2008/09
Approved Adjusted 2006/07 2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 Approved
Expenditure| Capital Outturn Outturn Outturn Capital Capital Outturn Capital Capital Capital Total Capital
pre 2005/06 | Programme | 2005/06 Variance |Adjustments| Slippage |Programme | Programme| Slippage Programme | Programme | Programme | Programme
CAPITAL PROGRAMME SCHEMES (£000's) (£000's) (£000's) (£000's) (£000's) (£000's) (£000's) (£000's) (£000's) (£000's) (£000's) (£000's) (£000's)
Parks and Open Spaces Development 76 235 155 -80 -80 155 109 80 189 0 0 420
- Section 106 76 225 139 -86 -86 139 109 86 195 0 0 410
- Net Cost 0 10 16 6 0 6 16 0 -6 -6 0 0 10
River Ouse Riverbank Repairs 196 32 37 5 5 37 0 0 0 0 0 233
- Section 106 0 11 0 -11 -11 0 0 0 0 0 0
- Net Cost 196 21 37 16 16 0 37 0 0 0 0 0 233
Knavesmire Culverts Emergency Works 0 220 115 -105 -105 115 52 105 157 0 0 272
- Section 106 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
- Net Cost 0 220 115 -105 0 -105 115 52 105 157 0 0 272
War Memorial Gardens 0 0 0 0 0 30 30 0 0 30
- Grant 0 0 0 0 0 20 20 0 0 20
- Net Cost 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 10 0 0 10
Youth Centre One-Stop Shop 0 0 2 2 2 2 300 -2 298 0 0 300
- External Grants 0 0 2 2 2 2 300 -2 298 0 0 300
- Net Cost 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Youth Service Vehicle Purchase 0 0 50 50 50 50 0 0 0 0 @
- Grant 0 0 50 50 50 50 0 0 0 0 (el
- Net Cost 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 a°
Acomb Library 0 0 0 0 0 750 750 0 0 750
- Government Grant 0 0 0 0 0 675 675 0 0
- Net Cost 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 75 0 75 0 0
FUNDING FROM EXTERNAL SOURCES 203 1,594 1,284 -310 39 -349 1,284 1,393 349 1,742 15 0 3,244
NET COST TO CITY OF YORK CAPITAL PROGRAMMH 879 638 479 -159 1 -160 479 2,912 160 3,072 3,400 3,713 11,543
TOTAL GROSS EXPENDITURE 1,082 2,232 1,763 -469 40 -509 1,763 4,305 509 4,814 3,415 3,713 14,787
Funded by
- Grant 0 0 50 50 50 0 50 20 0 20 0 0 70
- Sport England Grant 0 261 235 -26 0 -26 235 0 26 26 0 0 261
- New Opportunities Fund 0 574 701 127 0 127 701 239 -127 112 0 0 813
- DfES SCA 92 58 0 -58 -58 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 92
- DfES Devolved Capital Grant 0 153 30 -123 0 -123 30 0 123 123 15 0 168
- DfES Seed 17 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 17
- Revenue Contribution to Capital 18 5 19 14 14 0 19 0 0 0 0 0 37
- NDS Modernisation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 20 0 20 0 0 20
- Venture Fund 0 107 0 -107 0 -107 0 0 107 107 0 0 107
- Schools Access Initiative 0 25 0 -25 0 -25 0 0 25 25 0 0 25
- Lottery Funding 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
- Sponsorship 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
- External Grants 0 89 2 -87 -14 -73 2 300 73 373 0 0 375
- SRB Grant 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
- Government Grant 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 675 0 675 0 0 675
- Section 106 76 322 247 -75 47 -122 247 139 122 261 0 0 584
- Net Cost 879 638 479 -159 1 -160 479 2,912 160 3,072 3,400 3,713 11,543
- Gross Expenditure 1,082 2,232 1,763 -469 40 -509 1,763 4,305 509 4,814 3,415 3,713 14,787

Annex1Leis2005060utturn0.xis / Final

26/05/06 / 15:16




Page 17 Agenda ltem 6

YORK

L“"';\g CITY OF
S COUNCIL

Meeting of Executive Member for Leisure and 6 June 2006
Culture and Advisory Panel

Report of the Director of Learning, Culture and Children’s Services

Service Plans 2006/2007

Summary

1. The purpose of this report is to seek approval for the Service Plans for
council services that are wholly or partially funded from the Leisure and
Culture budget.

Background

2. The planning process this year for the new Directorate of Learning,
Culture and Children’s Services has evolved in response to a number of
new expectations, both local and national. Locally, changes in the
corporate standard have required all service managers to provide a
corporate compliance statement covering the following cross-cutting
issues:

e equalities,

safer city,

operational risk,

Gershon efficiency and

competitiveness.

3. The planning cycle starts in September when the Departmental
Management Team (DMT) begins the process of building a budget for
the following year on the basis of priorities identified in the strategic
plans. Between September and December, strategic priorities are
finalised in the Lifelong Learning and Culture Plan. Following agreement
about the budget in January, service and group managers are required
to review their performance as part of the annual service planning
exercise and to produce plans for the year ahead.

4. The plans for 2006/07 are significantly more detailed than in previous
years. An annual review statement has been incorporated in the service
plan itself, and the number of sections in the plan has increased to take
account of corporate requirements. As a consequence, it is no longer
realistic to publish all of the plans in hard copy. The plans are available
on



Page 18

http://sql003.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.asp?Cld=192&Mid=1408
&Ver=4&J=5A

A number of printed copies will be available at the meeting, and a full set of
plans is available in the members’ library.

5.  The Service Plans recommended for approval at this meeting are as
follows:

5.1 Arts and Culture

5.2 Early Years and Extended Schools
5.3 Libraries and Heritage

5.4 Parks and Open Spaces

5.5 Sport and Active Leisure

Corporate Objectives

6. Service Plans have been drawn up in line with Corporate Objectives.
Implications

Financial

7.  Service Plans have been produced on a timescale that ensures they
reflect the budget settlement for 2006/07.

Human Resources (HR)

8.  Whilst there are no direct implications for HR arising from this report, it
should be noted that the planning demands on Assistant Directors and
Service Managers are increasing.

Equalities
9. There are no implications arising from this report.
Legal

10. There is no statutory requirement for the production of service plans,
though there is a strong expectation by District Audit that they will be
produced in order to support effective Performance Management.

Crime and Disorder
11. There are no implications arising from this report.
Information Technology (IT)

12. There are no implications arising from this report.



Page 19

Recommendation

That the Advisory Panel advise the Executive Member to approve the Service
Plans attached to this report.

Reason: To inform the Executive Member of objectives that have been met
and service plan delivered within the approved budget.

Contact Details

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report:
Patrick Scott Patrick Scott
Director of Learning, Culture and Director of Learning, Culture and Children’s Services

Children’s Services
Tel: 01904 554200

Report Approved Date 24 May 2006

Patrick Scott
Director of Learning, Culture and Children’s Services

Report Approved Date 24 May 2006

Specialist Implications Officer(s) List information for all

Impli